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GLASS BOTTLES· (IMPORT)

"1828. Dr: Amin: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether import licences are being issued for the import of empty
/(lass bottles like aerated water bottles and milk bottles;

(b) if the answer to part (a) above is in the affirmative, the total value of such lice!l~es issued during the' periods
.July-December. 1951. January-June,
1052 and July-December, 1952 and
the reason L,r the same: and

(c) the total ,amount of foreign exC change spent on the import of empty glass bottles durin/( these periods?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri T. T. Krishnamacharil:
(a) Yes. Sir.

(b) The total value of the Licences issued is as follows:-

July-Dccmub<>r. 19,;1
.J.muary-June 1952
July-December, 19'i'j2

Rs. 276,191
R". 6.17.761

So far no Ii£'-
en~e8 have
been i~ued.

Licences were issued for the import uf special types of glass botUes not made in the country in sufficient quantities to meet the requirements of actual users.

(c) The total value of imports. of empty glass bottles .durin/( the penod
1st July 1951 to May 1952, is Rs. 11.46
lakhs. (Figures for the month of June
1952 are not availab.le yet.)

IRON A~D,TIN SHEETS FOR MADRAS
STATE

*1829. Shri A. K. Gopalan: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the quarterly quota of iron and of tin sheets allotted for Madras State during 1950. 1951 and 1952;

(b) whether there has been any reduction in the quota from Quarter to
.quarter, and if so for what reasons;

(c) whether any allocation is sanc-.
tioned for cottage industries prOdUclOg 'Panchamritam' tins in and around Palni. Madras State: and

(d) if answer to part (c) above be in the affirmative, what is the total so allo(,ated and whether there has been any reduction in this for the last three years, if so why?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari):
~a) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix VIII. fll1neXljre No. 52,J

(b) Yes. in the case of Pig Iron on account of reduction in the quantity available for distribution.

(c) and (d). The information is nat' readily available.

ZIP MANUFACTURE

·1830. Shrl A. K. Gopalan: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Zip manufacturers in India manufacturing Zip fasteners and allied goods and the names of these factories;

• (b) wheth~r it is a fact that Messrs.
Link Industries Ltd., Madras is the only majO<' concern in India in the line of manufacture;

(c) whether the inclusion of zip fasteners for protection in the T~riff Amendment Bill of 1952 was made on the application Or representations of the Link Industries Ltd. to Government;

(d) whether any inquiry dueled by the Tariff Board need for protection of this and

was con-
into the

Industry;

(e) if the answer to part (d) be in the affirmative whether inquiry was conducted before the inclusion of the Industry in the TarifI Amendment Bill and what were the rec"ommendations of the Tariff Board?

The Minister of Commerce and IndusW,y (Shri T. T. Krishnamacharl):
(a) and (b), Mis. Link Industries Ltd.. Madras. are the only manufacturers of Zip Fasteners in India at present.

(c) No, Sir. The inclusion was made on the recommendation of the late Indian Tariff Board which conducted an enquiry into the industry.

(d) Yes, Sir.
(e) The enquiry was conducted before thp inclusion of the Industry in the Tariff Amendment Bill, The recommendations of the Tariff Board are embodied in the Government Resolution. copy of which is laid on the Table of the House. r See Appendix VIII.
~nnexure No. 53.]

ACCIDENT IN SI.'iqARANI COLLIERIES

·1831. Shri Vittal Rao: Will the Minister of Labour be pleased to state:

(a) thoe causes for the accident on 22nd .Tune, 1952 in Incline No, 2. Sina.-
rani Collieries, Kothagudium;

(h) the number of miners injurell algi killed; illlcl

